relationship and apply hedge accounting.  As required by the accounting literature, the Company will formally document the
hedging relationship for all derivative instruments prior to or contemporaneous with entering into the derivative instrument.

46

Item 7A.   Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

The Company is exposed to market risk in the form of changing interest rates on its debt and mortgage notes receivable.
Management uses regular monitoring of market conditions and analysis techniques to manage this risk.

As of December 31, 2017, $0.9 billion of the Company’s $1.3 billion of outstanding debt bore interest at fixed rates, excluding
the Company’s interest rate swaps which convert a portion of the Unsecured Term Loan due 2022 from variable interest to a
fixed interest rate.

The following table provides information regarding the sensitivity of certain of the Company’s financial instruments, as
described above, to market conditions and changes resulting from changes in interest rates. For purposes of this analysis,
sensitivity is demonstrated based on hypothetical 10% changes in the underlying market interest rates.

   Impact on Earnings and Cash Flows

(Dollars in thousands)

Outstanding
Principal Balance as of

December 31, 2017

Calculated
Annual
Interest

Assuming 10%
Increase in Market

Interest Rates

Assuming 10%
Decrease in Market Interest

Rates

Variable Rate Debt:
Unsecured Credit Facility $ 189,000 $ 4,846 $ (296) $ 296
Unsecured Term Loan due 2022 (1) 150,000 4,155 (416) 416

$ 339,000 $ 9,001 $ (712) $ 712

______
(1) As of December 31, 2017 the Company had interest rate swaps that fix the interest rate of $25.0 million of the Unsecured

Term Loan due 2022.

   Fair Value

(Dollars in thousands)

Carrying Value
as of December 31,

2017 December 31, 2017

Assuming 10%
Increase in

Market Interest
Rates

Assuming 10%
Decrease in

Market Interest
Rates

December 31,
2016 (1)

Fixed Rate Debt:
Senior Notes due 2021 (2) $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 414,837
Senior Notes due 2023 (2) 247,703 240,281 235,297 245,368 238,150
Senior Notes due 2025 (2) 248,044 241,324 234,856 248,148 239,563
Senior Notes due 2028 (2) 294,757 294,848 286,034 304,526 —
Mortgage Notes Payable (2) 155,382 155,301 153,134 157,519 115,504

$ 945,886 $ 931,754 $ 909,321 $ 955,561 $ 1,008,054

______
(1) Fair values as of December 31, 2016 represent fair values of obligations that were outstanding as of that date, and do not

reflect the effect of any subsequent changes in principal balances and/or additions or extinguishments of instruments.
(2) Balances are presented net of discounts.  Level 2 – model-derived valuations in which significant inputs and significant

value drivers are observable in active markets.

47

Item 8.   Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

Board of Directors and Stockholders
Healthcare Realty Trust Incorporated